
Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 
Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Tijs Broeke
Mia Campbell (External Member)
Deborah Oliver (External Member)
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

Future Meeting Dates: 11 March 2019 (to be rearranged); 3 June 2019; 9 September 
2019; 29 November 2019. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 September 
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 5 - 8)

5. STAFF SURVEY RESPONSE
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 16)

6. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 17 - 48)

7. IOPC POLICE COMPLAINTS: STATISTICS FOR ENGLAND AND WALES 2017/18
Report of the Independent Office for Police Conduct. 

For Information
(Pages 49 - 100)

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

For Decision



3

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 101 - 106)

10. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 107 - 108)

11. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - STAFF SURVEY REPORT
Non-public appendix to accompany the public report of the Commissioner regarding  
the Staff Survey. 

For Information
(Pages 109 - 136)

12. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS - QUARTER 2
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 137 - 166)

13. CASE SUMMARY
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 167 - 170)

14. COMPLAINTS BULLETIN - QUARTER 2
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 171 - 184)

15. GLOSSARY
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 185 - 190)

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17 September 2018  
 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
(Police) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
 

Tijs Broeke 
Mia Campbell (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 
Maria Woodall - Director of Professional Standards, CoLP 
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 
Barry Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 
Tarjinder Phull - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 
Jesse Wynne - Chief Inspector, CoLP 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Richard Regan, Deputy James Thomson 
and James Tumbridge.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the minutes form the last meeting, held on 6 
June 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that provided 
Members with an overview of the outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
OR1 – Staff Survey Action Plan 
It was explained that this would be completed imminently and submitted to the 
November meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OR3 – CSG & IAG Meeting Dates 
It was agreed that Tijs Broeke and Nicholas Bensted-Smith would attend IAG 
meetings, though Mr Bensted-Smith would not be able to attend the next 
meeting on 10 October.  The Chairman queried whether there had been any 
progress on the proposed amalgamation of the two groups into one and asked 
that this action be maintained in order to confirm dates. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

5. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner that provided 
Members with an update on the Code of Ethics and Integrity Dashboard. 
 
The Town Clerk provided Members with an update on the current status of the 
LPCF.  It was explained that it would be split into 3 or 4 national groups of 
which CoLP would be part of the London/South East region of the forum and 
that there had been positive progress in engaging other regions, regardless of 
limited progress locally. 
 
The Committee discussed the Integrity Standards Dashboard.  The Chairman 
illustrated their concern that if there were no areas highlighted then it was 
possible that the focus of measurements needed to be changed.  The Assistant 
Commissioner explained that it would be possible to adjust the narrative to 
make it more apparent that nothing was being missed and assured Members 
that this was the case. 
 
The Chairman noted that the due dates for some measures were stated as 
March 2018 and suggested that these areas might need further focus.  She 
asked that this be fed back to the Head of Strategic Development who had 
given his apologies, and that the dates be checked. (1) 
 
In reference to measure 2.6, relating to integrity/ethics considerations in 
recruitment, the Assistant Commissioner explained that the changes referenced 
in the report represented the final stages of work achieved to ensure that 
professional ethics are maintained in recruitment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no further business. 
 

7. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no further questions. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Page 2



Item No.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
9-21    3 
17    1,2,3,5 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
7 DECEMBER 2018 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1. 27/09/18 
Item 5 - 
Integrity Dashboard 
and Code of ethics 
Update 
 
Measures Due Dates 

The Chairman noted that the due dates for some measures were stated as 
March 2018 and suggested that these areas might need further focus.  
She asked that this be fed back to the Head of Strategic Development who 
had given his apologies, and that the dates be checked. 

CoLP DUE DECEMBER 
2018 

2. 06/06/18 (1) 
Item 4 - 
Outstanding 
References 
 
05/03/18 (7) 
Item 8 - 
Staff Survey Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff Survey Action 
Plan 

The Sub-Committee noted the content of the report but advised that 
Members still wanted clarity on the understanding of the Intelligence and 
Information Directorate and asked for an action plan to be clarified with a 
report submitted to the next Sub-Committee.  It was agreed that Chief 
Superintendent David Evans should attend. 
 
06-06-18: The Chairman noted that the Detective Chief Superintendent of 
Intelligence and Information submitted his apologies as was unable to 
attend the meeting as planned due to a CoLP engagement.  The Assistant 
Commissioner explained that the action plan will be formulated prior to the 
next meeting.  The Chairman requested that it be submitted to the next 
meeting. 
 
07-09-18: DCS Evans has liaised with the Chairman regarding his non-
availability to attend the meeting on the 17th September. The responsibility 
for producing the action very recently transferred to Strategic 
Development, who are now leading on its production. Although it is not yet 
in a complete enough state to submit to the Sub Committee, the work is 
being completed and details will be provided to your December Sub 
Committee. 

CoLP DUE DECEMBER 
2018 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



3. 06/06/18 (2) 
Item 4 - 
Outstanding 
References 
 
05/03/18 (11) 
Item 9 - 
HMICFRS PEEL 
Legitimacy Inspection 
2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Community Scrutiny 
Group, Independent 
Advisory Group 
Meeting Dates 

A Member queried external scrutiny of stop and search, as referenced 
within Appendix A.  The Chairman requested that the Community Scrutiny 
Group meeting dates be followed up on, alongside those of the 
Independent Advisory Group. 
 
06-06-18: The Chairman asked if the dates had been confirmed for both 
these groups.  The Assistant Commissioner explained that CSG dates had 
been confirmed, but that the IAG dates had not been for the remainder of 
2018.  The Chairman asked that the Equality & Diversity Lead should be 
kept updated with these dates. 
 
07-09-18: Upcoming dates confirmed as below.  Attendance at both 
meetings is poor, therefore the Force’s Equality lead is currently reviewing 
this area at the request of the Commissioner and Assistant Commissioner, 
with a view to amalgamating the groups to form a single scrutiny group for 
the City of London. 
 
Community Scrutiny Group – 26 Sep, 29 Dec 
Independent Advisory Group – 10 Oct, 9 Jan, 3 Apr, 26 Jun 
 
Update 27-09-18: The Chairman queried whether there had been any 
progress on the proposed amalgamation of the two groups into one and 
asked that this action be maintained in order to confirm dates 

CoLP OUTSTANDING 

P
age 6



4. 06/06/18 (3) 
Item 5 - 
Integrity Dashboard 
and Code of Ethics 
Update 
 
 
 
 
London Police 
Challenge Forum 
(LPCF) 

The Chairman suggested that it would be valuable for Members to attend 
the next meeting on 5 July and requested that the Town Clerk circulate the 
details to Members. 
 
A Member asked that the meeting outcomes also be circulated to 
Members. 
 
Update 07-09-18: The meeting on 5th July was not held in the City of 
London. The next meeting is the 12th September at 10:00 at CH Rolph 
Hall. Should anyone wish to attend, please RSVP to Paul Adams 
(Paul.Adams@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk). Outcomes have still not been 
provided by the MPS for the panels held so far. This is still being actively 
pursued by the Head of Strategic Development. 

CoLP/  
Town Clerk 

OUTSTANDING 

6. 06/06/18 (4) 
Item 6 - 
Questions 
 
Professional 
Standards Newsletter 

The Chairman requested that the Professional Standards Newsletter be 
circulated to Members as a matter of course. 

CoLP OUTSTANDING 

P
age 7

mailto:Paul.Adams@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


7. 05/06/17 (13) 
Item 12 - 
Integrity Dashboard & 
Code of Ethics update 
01/03/17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff Survey 
Indicators on 
Dashboard 

Commissioner to include Staff Survey indicators on future dashboard updates. The 
Force received a high-level presentation from Durham University on 15th September 
with an indication that the final report would be received in Force at the end of 
September, beginning of October. Following receipt of the report, the Force will 
develop an action plan to address the identified areas of concern (D/Ch Supt I&I to 
lead). The report and action plan will inform potential measures for the dashboard. 
 
16-11-17: Indicators still to be agreed. Following receipt of the full report (which was 
late but has now been published in full on the force’s intranet), Organisational 
Development has held a series of workshops to explore the findings with staff. The 
last of these workshops was the 7th November. An information report is being 
prepared for the next Grand Committee. An action plan is now being developed which 
will be submitted to the next SMB in December, following which it is intended to 
include a measure in the Integrity Action Plan. 

 
Update 07-09-18: It has previously been reported to the Sub Committee that the 
Staff Survey results were considered by the Head of Strategic Development and 
the DCS I&I and there was nothing in the survey that was amenable to use as an 
integrity indicator for the dashboard. This has been reported to the Integrity 
Standards Board and is reflected in the Integrity Development Plan. As the action 
plan, however, is still not complete, it is not possible to say whether it will produce 
anything that is suitable for dashboard inclusion. 

CoLP ONGOING –  
 
Update 
received 
16/11/17 

 

P
age 8



Committee(s): 
Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee 

Date(s):
07/12/2018

Subject:
Staff Survey Response

Public

Report of:
Commissioner of Police
Report author:
T/Chief Inspector Luke Baldock, Strategic Development

For Information

Summary

With reference to previous reports to Police Committee, Members will be aware that 
in September 2017, the City of London Police Chief Officer Team received the results 
of the Staff Survey. This was run by the University of Durham, who are widely 
respected as a national leader in Staff Surveys and used by many police forces and 
other public sector organisations across the country. City of 
[...]
mittee; one on the 30th October 2018 hosted by the British Transport 
Police (BTP) in Camden and one on 1st November 2018 hosted by the Metropolitan 
Police Service (MPS) at Charing Cross. Draft notes have been produced, however, 
they have not yet been through MPS internal screening processes and are not yet in 
the public domain. The next LPCF event will be on the 13th December at New Scotland 
Yard and will include a number of chief officer inputs (including the national lead for 
Integrity, the Chief Constable of Gwent). City of London Police chief officers have 
agreed to provide videos of chief officers talking about difficult decisions they have 
faced and how they approached them. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



The National Counter Terrorism HQ has now joined the LPCF as a fourth member.

The Force’s intranet pages dedicated to the LPCF and how to become an Ethics 
Associate have been refreshed. The first tranche of ‘guidance notes’ on ethical 
dilemmas discussed has now been published on the intranet. 

The Head of Strategic Development (HoSD) attended the most recent regional 
meeting of the Police Ethics Network (PEN) on 11th October 2018 hosted by Bath Spa 
University, followed by the first national meeting of the UK Police Ethics Guidance 
Group on the 12th October, chaired by Chief Constable Julian Williams. 
Representatives from the Home Office, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS), the Police Federation and the College of 
Policing attended.   

The Integrity Standards Development Plan is also included for information. There is 
one action currently shown as RED relating to a proposal to set up an internal board, 
for which there is not universal agreement. No consensus has been reached during 
the previous quarter therefore direction is being sought from ISB as to whether the 
action should be closed or a formal proposal made to the Force’s Strategic 
Management Board for determination. The Development Plan is
[...]
nry and the police and drug taking at music festivals. 
All of the dilemmas have been considered by previous panels, therefore this 
was seen as a validation exercise of previous findings.

10.The result of previous panels are now being published, the first tranche were 
published on the Force’s intranet on the 29th October 2018 and will be added 

Page 19



to as the documents become available. There is still no national mechanism for 
sharing these outside of individual police forces, with each force currently 
having to publish them on their own websites. A solution for this remains on the 
national agenda.

11.The next LPCF event takes place on 13th December 2018 at New Scotland 
Yard. It is being used as an opportunity to take stock of what has been achieved 
and develop more direct input from senior officers. DAC Martin (MPS) is 
scheduled to open the event. CoLP will be formally represented by the 
Commander Ops and Head of Strategic Planning, although there are a number 
of places available for City Ethics Associates to also attend. A session has been 
reserved for CoLP to showcase a number of videos of chief officers talking 
about difficult decisions they have faced during their careers, the options 
available to them and what they ended up doing. The Chief Constable of Gwent 
will lead a session on a proposed Appropriate Relationships at Work Policy, 
whilst another session will be led by a former Director of a high profile 
construction company focusing on decision making in that organisation prior to 
its collapse. The event will be closed by ACC Adrian Hanstock (BTP).  

12.CoLP has refreshed its LPCF and Ethics Associates intranet pages, with 
improved details of how individuals can apply to become Ethics Associates or 
submit an ethical dilemma. With the exception of details about respective force 
contacts, the wording used is consistent across the 4 LPCF forces, which now 
includes the National Counter Terrorism HQ.

Regional Police Ethics Network
[...]
RKED - MANAGEMENT

FORCE INTEGRITY INDICATORS
Number Indicator Historic Levels Current Levels 2018/19

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TotalNumber of Grievances registered with HR
7 7 13 8 2 2 - - 4

1

Two new grievances submitted in Quarter 2. No integrity issues have been identified for reporting to ISB through the HR return to Strategic Development.

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TotalNumber of Employment Tribunals that cite the 
Force 2 0 2 2 0 1 - - 1

2

One ET has been submitted in Quarter 2. No integrity issues have been identified for reporting to ISB through the HR return to Strategic Development.
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TotalNumber of registered complaints against Force 

excluding Action Fraud 117 105 102 90 11 12 - - 23
3

This is the number of complaints formally recorded under the Police Reform Act 2002, about the conduct of police officers and staff. The outcome of any 
recorded complaint following finalisation of the complaint is reported to the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee on a quarterly basis, 
although the above figure does not reflect the number of cases finalised as they will fall into different periods depending on the length of the investigation. 
Additionally, any learning identified is reported through OLF.

The number of complaints remains at a steady level from that reported in quarter 1. Complaints involve one or more allegations against officers, the broad 
range of allegations are reported to our Professional Standards Sub-Committee who receive an update on how the investigations are progressing. Integrity 
issues found as a result of these investigations will be raised at future ISBs and OLF for action.

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TotalNumber of Civil cases which site the Force
24 23 17 18 7 4 - - 11

4

This is the number of civil claims recorded for consideration by our insurers under professional ind
[...]
t Office for Police Conduct
10 South Colonnade
Canary Wharf
London
E14 4PU

Tel: 030 0020 0096  
Email: enquiries@policeconduct.gov.uk
Website: www.policeconduct.gov.uk

September 2018 Page 100



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Staff Survey Response
	6 Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update
	Integrity Dashboard - Qtr 2 2018-19 v1.0
	Police_Integrity_Delivery_Plan_2018v7 (002)

	7 IOPC Police Complaints: Statistics for England and Wales 2017/18
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Non-Public References
	11 Non-Public Appendix - Staff Survey Report
	12 Professional Standards Statistics - Quarter 2
	13 Case Summary
	14 Complaints Bulletin - Quarter 2
	15 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 7 December 2018  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 7 
December 2018 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deborah Oliver (External Member) 
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers: 
Simon Latham - Head of Town Clerk & Chief 

Executive’s Office  
Oliver Bolton  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of 
London Police  

Maria Woodall - City of London Police  

Karen Baxter - City of London Police  

Stuart Phoenix - City of London Police  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Doug Barrow, Tijs Broeke, Mia Campbell, Deputy 
Richard Regan and James Tumbridge.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 September 2018 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding public outstanding 
references and the following points were made.  
 
Reference 1 – Measures Due Dates 
 

• The Chairman noted that this reference remained outstanding and that 
the due date should be amended to March 2019.  

 
 



Reference 2 – Staff Survey Action Plan 
 

• The Chairman noted that a report regarding this reference was on the 
agenda and therefore this reference could be closed.  

 
Reference 3 – Community Scrutiny Group (CSG), Independent Advisory 
Group (IAG) Meeting Dates 
 

• The Commissioner of Police noted that advertisements for new 
Members would be made in early 2019.  

 

• In response to comments from Members over the length of time served 
by some Members of the CSG and IAG, and questions over to what 
extent the Police Committee could involve itself in the governance of 
those groups, the Commissioner agreed to include the CSG and IAG in 
the ongoing piece of governance work on City of London Police, and to 
consult with Nick Bensted-Smith and Tijs Broeke as appropriate 
(Reference 1/2018/P). 
 

• The Chairman noted that, subject to the reference to governance being 
captured, the reference regarding meeting dates could be closed.  
 

Reference 4 – London Police Challenge Forum 
 

• The Chairman requested that the outcomes for the forum be circulated 
when available and that Members be kept informed of future meeting 
dates (Reference 2/2018/P). Subject to those requests being 
addressed, the reference could be closed.  

 
Reference 6 – Professional Standards Newsletter 
 

• The Chairman noted that this reference could be closed.  
 
Reference 7 – Staff Survey Indicators on Dashboard 
 

• Members noted that this reference was outstanding.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

5. STAFF SURVEY RESPONSE  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
responses to the Staff Survey and the following points were made.  
 

• The Commissioner of Police noted that responses to the staff survey had 
been generally positive and that workshops had been convened to 
review common areas of feedback that had arisen from the survey.  

 

• The Chairman noted that the report was the culmination of 12 months of 
work and welcomed the provision of an action plan.  
 



• In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner of Police 
confirmed that top-down results were shared with wider Police officers 
and staff. The Chairman noted that clear feedback was necessary to 
ensure survey respondents were given confidence in the survey 
process.  
 

• Members noted that they would welcome an element of tracking of 
measures that had been implemented as a result of the survey.  
 

• The Chairman suggested that the City Police should consider a further 
staff survey from November 2019, and that the Action Plan should be 
reported to the Sub-Committee at its March 2019 meeting (Reference 
3/2018/P).  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

6. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
Integrity Dashboard and a Code of Ethics Update and the following points were 
made.  
 
Integrity Dashboard  
 

• The Commissioner of Police noted that two workshops had been 
convened to review the Integrity Dashboard.  

 
Code of Ethics Update 
 

• The Chairman requested that some examples of videos of Chief Officers 
talking about difficult decisions that they had faced be provided at the 
Sub-Committee’s next meeting in March 2019 (Reference 4/2018/P).  

 

• In response to a request from the Chairman, the Commissioner of Police 
agreed to review appropriate use of language in integrity and ethics 
reporting to improve clarity i.e. making clear whether zero drug tests 
referred to zero drug tests being undertaken, or zero positive drug tests 
having been recorded.  
 

• In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner of Police 
replied that the revised Integrity Standards Development Plan would be 
ready in early 2019.  
 

• In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner of Police 
confirmed that the use of a spit & bite guard would be recorded as a use 
of force.  
 

• The Chairman requested that a report how spit & bite guards had been 
used be provided to the Sub-Committee at its meeting in June 2019 
(Reference 5/2018/P).   
 



RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

7. IOPC POLICE COMPLAINTS: STATISTICS FOR ENGLAND AND WALES 
2017/18  
Members considered the IOPC Statistics for England and Wales 2017/18 and 
noted that the City of London Police was at the lower end of statistical 
reporting.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 
7.1 Questions  
 
There were no questions.  
 
7.2 Any Other Business  
 
Spit & Bite Guards 
Members considered a tabled report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
spit & bite guards that had been submitted to the Police Committee at its 
meeting on 5 December 2018.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2018 be approved as a correct record.  
 

10. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
outstanding references.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - STAFF SURVEY REPORT  
Members considered a non-public appendix to the public report of the 
Commissioner of Police regarding the staff survey.  
 

12. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS - QUARTER 2  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
Professional Standards Statistics for Quarter 2.  
 

13. CASE SUMMARY  
Members considered a Case Summary report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 
 
 



13.1 Case to Answer - Upheld  
Members considered an appendix regarding Cases to Answer that had been 
upheld.  
 
13.2 No Case to Answer - Not Upheld  
Members considered an appendix regarding No Cases to Answer that had not 
been upheld.  
 
13.3 Local Resolution  
Members considered an appendix regarding cases that had been dealt with via 
local resolution.  
 

14. COMPLAINTS BULLETIN - QUARTER 2  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
Complaints Bulletin for Quarter 2.  
 

15. GLOSSARY  
Members considered a Glossary provided by the Commissioner of Police.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three items of other business.  

 
The meeting ended at 3.03 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


